State of Wisconsin

2007 Senate Resolution 8

ENGROSSED RESOLUTION

Relating to: memorializing Congress to create a system that ensures that trade agreements are
developedand implemented using a democratic, inclusive mechanism that enshrines the
principlesof federalism and state sovereignty

Whereas,democratic, accountable governance in the states, genaradlythe authority
grantedby the Wsconsin constitution to the legislative branch, specificallg being undermined
by international commercial and trade rules enforced by thwd\Wrade Oganization (WD) and
establishedby the North American Freedde Agreement (NAFA) and are further threatened by
similar provisions in an array of pending trade agreements; and

Whereas,todays “trade” agreements have impacts that extend significantly beyond the
boundsof traditional trade matters, such as targnd quotas, and instead grant foreign investors
andservice providers certain rights and privilegegarding acquisition of land and facilities and
regardingoperations within a stateterritory subject state laws to challenge as “norftaafriers
to trade” in the binding dispute resolution bodies that accompany the pacts, and place limits on the
future policy options of state legislatures; and

WhereasNAFTA and other U.S. free trade agreements grant foreign faiemsrights and
privileges for operating within a state that exceed those rights and privileges granted to U.S.
businesseander state and federal law; and

WhereasNAFTA already has generated “regulatory takings” cases against stali@cahd
land—-useadecisions, state environmental and public health policies, adverse state court rulings, and
stateand local contracts that would not have been possible in U.S. courts; and

Whereas,when states are bound to comply with government procurement provisions
containedn trade agreements, common econodagelopment and environmental policies, such
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asbuy-local laws, prevailing wage laws, and policies to prevdsihaifing of state jobs, as well as
recycled content laws, could be subject to challenge as violating the obligations in the trade
agreementsand

Whereasrecent trade agreements curtail state regulatory authority by placing constraints on
future policy options; and

Whereasthe WTO general agreement on trade in servicesT&Acould undermine state
effortsto expand health care coverage and rein in health care costs and places constraints on state
and local land-use planning and gambling policy; and

Whereasnew GA'S negotiations could impose additional constraints on state regulation of
energy,higher education, professional licensing, and other areas; and

Whereasgdespite the indisputable fact that international trade agreements have a far-reaching
impacton state and local laws, federal government trade negotiawvesfailed to respect states’
rightsto prior informed consent before binding states to conform state law and authority to trade
agreementequirements and have refused eteimform state legislatures of key correspondence;
and

Whereasthe current encroachmemn state regulatory authority by international commercial
andtrade agreements has occurred in no small part because U.S. trade policy is being formulated
andimplemented under the Fasa€k Trade Authority procedure; and

WhereasFast Tack eliminates vital checks and balances established in the U.S. Constitution
by broadly delegating tthe executive branch CongressXclusive constitutional authority to set
theterms of trade, such that the executive branch is empowered to negotiate broad-ranging trade
agreementand to sign them prior to Congress voting on the agreements; and

Whereastheability of the executive branch to sign trade agreements prior to Cosgretes’
of approval means that executim@nch negotiators can ignore congressional negotiating objectives
or states’ demands, and neither Congress nor the states have any means to enforce any decision
regardingwhat provisions must be contained in every U.S. trade agreement or what praveyons
not be included in any U.S. trade agreement; and

Whereasfederaltrade negotiators have ignored and disrespected states’ demands regarding
whetherstates agree to be bound to certain noftagifle agreement provisions; and

Whereas,Fast Tack also circumvents normal congressional review and amendment
committee procedures, limits debate to 20 hours, and forbids any #ioeendments to the
implementinglegislation that is presented to Congress to conform hundreds of U.S. laadeto
agreemenbbligations and tancorporate the actual trade agreement itself into U.S. federal law that
preemptsstate law; and

WhereasFast Tack is noinecessary for negotiating trade agreements as demonstrated by the
existenceof scores of trade agreements, including major pacts, implemented in the past 30 years
without use of Fast fack; and

WhereasFast Tack, which was established in 1974 by President Richard Nixon when trade
agreementsvere limited to traditional matters, such as tadindquotas, is now woefully outdated
andinappropriate given the diverse range of nontrade issuesnlmged in “trade” agreements that
broadlyaffect state and federal nontrade regulatory authority; and

Whereas, the current grant of Fasadk expires in June 2007; nothierefore, be it

Resolved by the senate, That:

(1) The U.S. Congress beged to create a replacement for the outdated Fask Bystem
so that U.S. trade agreements are developed and implemented using a more democratic, inclusive
mechanism that enshrines the principles of federalism and state sovereignty
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(2) This new process for developing and implementing trade agreements include an explicit
mechanisnfor ensuring the prior informed consentstéite legislatures before states are bound to
the nontarif terms of any trade agreement thdeets state regulatory authority to ensure that the
United States trade representative respects the decisions made by states.

(3) Copies of this resolution lsent to President Geggr W Bush, Ambassador Susan Schwab,
U.S. Trade Representative, the President of the Gé&hate, the Speaker of the House of
Representativegnd the Visconsin Congressional Delegation.
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